

NO. 17-1480

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

In re: Google Inc. Cookie Placement Consumer Privacy Litigation

Theodore H .Frank,
Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Delaware, No. 12-md-2358

Reply Brief of Appellant Theodore H. Frank

COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE
CENTER FOR CLASS ACTION FAIRNESS
Theodore H. Frank
Adam E. Schulman
1310 L Street, NW, 7th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 331-2263

Attorneys for Appellant Theodore H. Frank

Table of Contents

Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction	1
I. The district court erred in approving a <i>cy pres</i> -only settlement where there was undisputed evidence that a claims process was feasible.	3
A. Plaintiffs misstate the applicable legal standards regarding settlement fairness and <i>cy pres</i> standards.	3
1. There is no presumption of fairness for the allocation of the settlement relief.	3
2. The threshold for <i>cy pres</i> is “infeasibility” rather than “logistically burdensome.”	5
3. Plaintiffs conflate the legal standard regarding propriety of the <i>cy pres</i> recipients (“next best”) with propriety of whether a class action settlement should utilize <i>cy pres</i> awards (“infeasibility”).	7
B. The district court disregarded <i>Baby Products</i> ’ key holdings and approved a settlement that contravenes Third Circuit law.	8
C. There was undisputed evidence that a claims process was feasible.	12
D. A <i>cy pres</i> settlement is not a settlement for injunctive relief.	13
II. In the alternative, if it is impossible to create a settlement with “distributable” funds, class certification was an error of law.	14
A. Appellees do not claim that class certification satisfies Rule 23(a)(4) or Rule 23(g)(4).	14
B. Google’s argument that class members cannot be identified misconstrues the class definition; but if Google is correct, then class certification fails.....	16
III. Significant prior affiliations also make the <i>cy pres</i> inappropriate.....	19
IV. <i>Google Referrer</i> conflicts with <i>Baby Products</i> and this Court should not follow it.	22

Conclusion..... 23
Combined Certifications..... 24

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Amchem Prods., Inc., v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	14-15
<i>In re Aqua Dots Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 654 F.3d 748 (7th Cir. 2011)	2, 15
<i>In re AT&T Corp.</i> , 455 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2006)	5
<i>In re Baby Products Antitrust Litig.</i> , 708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013)	1-2, 4-11, 13-14, 22-23
<i>In re Bank America Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 775 F.3d 1060 (8th Cir. 2015).....	2, 6, 11-12
<i>Beazer E., Inc. v. Mead Corp.</i> , 412 F.3d 429 (3d Cir. 2005)	15
<i>Boyle v. Giral</i> , 820 A.2d 561 (D.C. App. 2003).....	10
<i>Broussard v. Meineke Disc. Muffler Shops</i> , 155 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 1998).....	20
<i>Carrera v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 727 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2013)	17-18
<i>In re Carrier IQ, Inc., Consumer Privacy Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 4474366 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 25, 2016).....	8, 12, 22
<i>In re Comcast Corp. Set-Top Cable Television Box Antitrust Litig.</i> , 656 F. App'x 8 (3d Cir. 2016)	18
<i>In re Dry Max Pampers Litig.</i> , 724 F.3d 713 (6th Cir. 2013).....	4-5, 21
<i>Ehrheart v. Verizon Wireless</i> , 609 F.3d 590 (3d Cir. 2010)	4

Eubank v. Pella Corp.,
753 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2014) 20

Fraley v. Facebook,
966 F. Supp. 2d 939 (N.D. Cal. 2013)7-8, 14

Fraley v. Facebook,
2012 WL 5838198 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 17, 2012)..... 14, 22

Fujinara v. Sushi Yasuda Ltd.,
58 F. Supp. 3d 424 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) 2

Girsh v. Jepsen,
521 F.2d 153 (3d Cir. 1975) 3-5

In re GMC Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.,
55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995) 4-5, 14, 21

In re Google Referrer Header Privacy Litig.,
-- F.3d --, 2017 WL 3601250 (9th Cir.) 1-3, 6, 20-23

Hughes v. Kore of Indiana Enterprise, Inc.,
731 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2013)..... 10-11

Ira Holtzman, C.P.A. & Assocs. v. Turza,
728 F.3d 682 (7th Cir. 2013)..... 2

John Wyeth & Brother Ltd. v. CIGNA Int’l Corp.,
119 F.3d 1070 (3d Cir. 1997) 17

Jones v. Singing River Health Services Found.,
-- F.3d --, 2017 WL 3178624 (5th Cir.) 3

Klier v. Elf Atochem N.A., Inc.,
658 F.3d 468 (5th Cir. 2011)6, 11

Lane v. Facebook,
696 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2012)7-8, 21

Lindy Bros. Builders, Inc of Phila v. Am. Radiator & Standard Sanitary Corp.,
540 F.2d 102 (3d Cir. 1976) 5

Marcus v. BMW of N. Am., LLC,
687 F.3d 583 (3d Cir. 2012) 18-19

McDonough v. Toys ‘R’ Us,
80 F. Supp. 3d 626 (E.D. Pa. 2015) 14

Molski v. Gleich,
318 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2003) 14

In re Monumental Life Ins. Co.,
365 F.3d 408 (5th Cir. 2004) 18-19

In re Nat’l Football League Players Concussion Injury Litig.,
821 F.3d 410 (3d Cir. 2016) 4

In re Netflix Privacy Litig.,
2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 37286 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 18, 2013) 11

New York v. Reebok Int’l Ltd.,
96 F.3d 44 (2d Cir. 1996) 10

Pearson v. NBTY, Inc.,
772 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 2014) 1, 11, 22

In re Pet Food Prods. Liab. Litig.,
629 F.3d 333 (3d Cir. 2010) 4, 12

In re Polyurethane Foam Antitrust Litig.,
168 F. Supp. 3d 985 (N.D. Ohio 2016) 6

Radcliffe v. Experian Info. Solutions,
715 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2013) 19

Redman v. RadioShack Corp.,
768 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2014) 3

SEC v. Citigroup Global Markets, Inc.,
752 F.3d 285 (2d Cir. 2014) 10

Shelton v. Bledsoe,
775 F.3d 554 (3d Cir. 2015) 17-19

Sikes v. Teleline, Inc.,
281 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2002)..... 21

Sullivan v. DB Investments,
667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011) 18, 22

In re Synthroid Mktg. Litig.,
264 F.3d 712 (7th Cir. 2001)..... 6

In re Walgreen Co. Stockholder Litig.,
832 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2016).....2, 13, 15

Warner Lambert Co. v. LEP Profit Int’l, Inc.,
517 F.3d 679 (3d Cir. 2008) 20

Zepeda v. Paypal,
2014 WL 718509 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 24, 2014) 14

Zepeda v. Paypal,
2015 WL 6746913 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 5, 2015) 14

Rules and Statutes

D.C. Code § 28-4507(b)..... 10

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23 16-17

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(a)..... 14-15

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(a)(4)2, 14-17

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(b)(2) 14-15, 17-18

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(b)(3) 18-19

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(c)(1)(B)..... 18

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(e)..... 4, 10

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(g)(4).....2, 14-15

Other Authorities

Issacharoff, Samuel,
Class Action Conflicts,
30 U.C. DAVIS L. REV. 805 (1997)..... 2

Lahav, Alexandra D.,
Symmetry and Class Action Litigation,
60 UCLA L. REV. 1494 (2013) 18

Trask, Andrew J.,
The Roberts Court and the End of the Entity Theory,
48 AKRON L. REV. 831 (2015) 12
